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MILITARY 

CHAPTER 389 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1135 
(Committee on Judiciary) 

(At the request of the Adjutant General) 

MILITARY 

CLAIMS AGAINST THE NATIONAL GUARD 

AN ACT creating a new section relating to claims against the North 
Dakota national guard resulting from state active duty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.) 

1. Any individual injured by an activity of the North Dakota 
national guard may submit a claim to the adjutant general. 
As used in this section, "claim" means a monetary demand 
up?n . the state for personal injury or property damage 
ar1s1ng from activities of the national guard while on 
state active duty. 

2. The adjutant general may approve a claim for less than two 
thousand five hundred dollars. If the claim is approved 
by the adjutant general, he shall apply to the emergency 
commission for an amount from the contingency fund 
sufficient to pay the claim. It shall be conclusively 
presumed upon the receipt of such application by the 
emergency commission that an emergency exists, and the 
commission shall direct the transfer of the requested 
amount to the adjutant general from the contingency fund. 
The adjutant general, upon receipt of the transfer from 
the contingency fund, shall pay the claim. 

3. The adjutant general shall forward any claim exceeding two 
thousand five hundred dollars to the emergency commission 
with his recommendation. If the claim is approved by the 
emergency commission, it shall be conclusively presumed 
that an emergency exists, and the commission shall direct 
the transfer of the approved amount to the adjutant 
general from the contingency fund. The adjutant general, 
upon receipt of the transfer from the contingency fund, 
shall pay the claim. 
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4. Decisions of the adjutant ·general or the emergency 
commission partially or totally denying a claim may not be 
appealed to any court of this state. 

5. Claims may not be submitted to the legislative assembly 
unless the claim has been partially or totally denied by 
the adjutant general or the emergency commission. 

Approved March 3, 1979 
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CHAPTER 390 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1136 
(Committee on State and Federal Government) 

(At the request of the Adjutant General) 

NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES 

MILITARY 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 37-03-08, 37-10-01, 37-10-03, 
37-10-03.3 and 37-10-03.4, and to repeal sections 37-10-05 and 
37-10-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
national guard facilities and military property. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-03-08 of the 1977 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

37-03-08. UNSUITABLE MILITARY PROPERTY DISPOSAL.) All 
military property of this state found unsuitable after proper 
inspection shall be disposed of ~R--~ae--eame-maaae~-as-s~~~±~s 
~~e~e~~y-ef-~ae-e~a~e by the ad~utant general, by sealed bid or at 
public auction, after advert~sement of the same shall have been 
published once each week for three consecutive weeks in the official 
newspaper of the county where the sale is to take place, or it may 
be sold at private sale when ordered by the governor. In the case 
of scrap material it may be sold to established scrap dealers at 
current prices. The adjutant general shall suspend the sale 
whenever, in his opinion, better prices may or should be obtained. 
The adjutant general shall deposit all sale revenues in the state 
treasury and it shall be credited to the national guard improvement 
fund established by section 37-03-13, which shall not be subject to 
the provisions of section 54-44.1-11. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-10-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

37-10-01. S9MMANBfNS-9FFfSER-9F-S9MPAN¥;-~R99P;-9R-BA~~ER¥-~9 
PR9VfBE-BRf~~-R99M-F9R-9RSANfBA~f9N~t---~ae--eemmaaa~R~--eff~ee~--ef 
eaea--eem~aay,--~~ee~7 --e~-ea~~e~y-eaa±±-~~ev~ae-e~~~ae±e-~eeme-a~-a 
eeHvea~ea~-~±aee-~a-~ae--m~a~e~~a±~~y--wae~e--eaea--e~~aR~sa~~ea--~e 
±eea~ea--e~--s~a~~eaea,--w~~a-~ae-aeeesea~y-f~~R~~~~e,-f~e±,-±~~a~e, 
a~awe~s;-±eeke~s;-e±ese~e;-aRa-~~R-~aeks;-fe~-aH--a~me~y;--aseeffiB±y; 
aaa--a~~±±-~eem-fe~-s~ea-e~~aa~sa~~ea~--s~ea-~eem-saa±±-ee-~aae~-~ae 
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eHe~ae~ve-eea~re~-ei-~e-eemmaaa~a~-eii~eer~ ADJUTANT GENERAL TO 
PROVIDE NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES FOR UNITS.) The adjutant general 
shall provide adequate facilities for each unit of the North Dakota 
national guard. All national guard facilities shall be under the 
exclusive control of the adjutant general or any officer designated 
by him. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-10-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

37-10-03. ADJUTANT GENERAL TO SUPERVISE ARM9R~ES NATIONAL 
GUARD FACILITIES.) The adjutant general shall fix for each unit of 
the national guard, within the limits of legislative a~propriations, 
the maintenance and rent allowance to be paid by th1s state ~fie 
aa~a~aR~-~eRera~-Bfia~~-ae~~fe;-eeR~rae~-ief;-eree~;-~Hrefiaee;-Be~~T 
ma~a~a~a;-re~a~r7 -aaa-a~~er-e~a~e-ewaea-armer~ee-eas~ee~-~e-~fie-~awe 
maae-aaa-~rev~aea-~fiereier~--~fie-aa~a~aa~-~eaera~-may-~eaee-~re~er~Y 
~e-se-~eea-ier-armery-~ar~eeee7-s~~-ae--~~aee--efia~~--eH~eaa--fer--a 
~er~ea---eHeeea~a~--~wea~y-i~ve--yeare~ , shall provide for the 
acquisition and maintenance of national guard facilities, and may 
lease property for national guard facilities, but no lease shall 
exceed fifty years. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-10-03.3 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
follows: 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

37-10-03.3. USE OF STATE FUNDS IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
ARM9R±ES NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES.) Sas~ee~-~e-a~~f6~r~a~~eae-maae 
sy--~e--~e~~B~a~Mfe;--~fie--aa~a~aa~--~eRera~--~B-a~~ft6f~5ea-~e-make 
a~~eea~~eae-ae~-~e-eHeeea-~wea~y-~fieasaaa-ae~~ars-ieF-a-s~a~~e--aa~~ 
armeFy,-aaa-ae~-~e-eHeeea-ier~y-~fieasaaa-ae~~aFs-ieF-a-m~~~~~~e-aa~~ 
armeFy,-~a-ee~~aseFa~~ea-w~~fi-~fie-ieaeFa~-iaaae-maae-ava~~as~e-~aaeF 
~fie--aFmeFy--eeae~r~e~~ea-~Fe~Fam-as-~rev~aea-ieF-~a-P~s~~e-~aw-~837 
B~s~-eea~Fess7-efia~~er-9457--~aa--eees~ea7--a~~revea--Se~~em5er--~~, 
~959;---aaa---~a---ee~±asera~~ea---w~~fi---faaae--maae--ava~~aa~e--sy 
maa~e~~a±~~~ee-er-ee~a~~ee-wfiere~a-~fie-armer~es-are-~e--se--±eea~ea7 
~rev~a~a~---~fia~---~fie--aiiee~ea--m~a~e~~a~~~~ee--eF--eeaa~~es--maae 
ava~~as~e-aa-e~a~-ameaa~-ef--meaey--eF--iae~~~~~es~---~a--~as~aaeee 
wfiere--a--e~~y--fias--Feee~vea-a-a~Fee~-~Faa~-irem-~fie-s~a~e-ei-Ner~fi 
Bake~a-ieF-~e-eeas~Fae~~ea-ei-aa-aFmeFy-s~aee--~e--year--~949--~fie 
ameaa~--e£--~fie--a~ree~--~raa~--~aaer-~~e-~Fev~s~ea-ei-~aw-efia~±-se 
Fea~eea-~Fe~er~~eaa~e~y~ The adjutant general may participate with 
political subdivisions to match federal funds for the construction 
of national guard facilities by contributing, subject to legislative 
appropriations, up to fifty thousand dollars for a single unit 
facility or one hundred thousand dollars for a multiple unit 
facility, but the state contribution shall not exceed the amount 
~rovided by political subdivisions. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-10-03.4 
Dakota century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
follows: 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 
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37-10-03.4. CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ARM9RiE6 
NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES.) iR--eFaeF--~Ra~--£H±±--5eaef~~--may--5e 
aeF~vea--HRaeF--~Re--~Fev~s~eRs--e£-PHB±~e-haW-~83,-e~~ea-HRaeF-~R~B 
~~~±e7 -~evefR~R~-8ea~es-e£-mHR~e~~a±~~~es-ef-eeHR~~es-may-8y--~fe~ef 
fese±H~~ea--a~~e~R~--aaa-aes~~Ra~e-~fie-aajH~aa~-~eRefa±-e£-~fie-s~a~e 
as-~fie-eeR~fae~~R~-e££~eef-fBf-~Re-eeas~fHe~~ea--e£--sHefi--afMBf~es, 
~fev~aea--~fia~-a±±-eeR~fae~s-±e~-sfia±±-8e-sH5jee~-~e-~fie-a~~feva±-e£ 
~fie-~evefR~R~-5eay-eeaeefaea~--~fie-aajH~aR~-~eRefa±-~s-em~ewefea--~e 
ae~--as-~fie-eeR~fae~~R~-e££~eef-fBf-~Re-s~a~e7 -aaa-may-a~~e~R~-a~eR~ 
e££~eefs 7 -ef-a-fes~aeR~-a~eR~7 -~e-£ae~±~~a~e-~fie--~fe~ef--eem~±e~~eR 
e£--~Re-eeR~fae~~ The adjutant general or his designee shall be the 
contracting officer for the state concerning the construction of 
national guard facilities. Governing bodies of political 
subdivisions may, by resolution, also designate the adjutant general 
or his designee as their contracting officer for the construction of 
national guard facilities. 

SECTION 6. REPEAL.) Sections 37-10-05 and 37-10-06 of the 
North Dakota Century Code are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 3, 1979 
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CHAPTER 391 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1657 
(Unhjem, Martinson) 

945 

NATIONAL GUARD TUITION GRANTS 

AN ACT to provide for tuition grants to national guard members who 
enroll in private nonprofit colleges and universities. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. NATIONAL GUARD TUITION GRANTS- TERMS OF GRANTS.) 
Any member of the national guard who shall enroll in any private 
nonprofit college or university in North Dakota granting a four-year 
baccalaureate degree shall, subject to the limitations of available 
appropriated funds and subject to national guard regulations which 
may be promulgated by the adjutant general, be entitled to receive a 
grant in the amount of fifty percent of the tuition fees charged by 
the school, but not in excess of the tuition for similar courses and 
credit hours at the university of North Dakota. Any private 
nonprofit college or university which shall agree to participate in 
such a program shall waive tuition for qualifying national guardsmen 
in an amount equal to twenty-five percent of the tuition for similar 
courses and credit hours at the university of North Dakota. The use 
of the grant shall not be restricted to the payment of such tuition 
fees by the member of the national guard. These grants shall be 
distributed according to rules and regulations promulgated by the 
adjutant general and shall be available only so long as the member 
maintains satisfactory performance with the guard and pursues a 
course of study which satisfies the normal requirements of the 
school. As used in this Act the word "tuition" has the same meaning 
as provided in section 37-07.1-02. 

SECTION 2. LIMITATION.) The grants provided by this Act 
shall not be available to any member of the national guard who shall 
have less than one year of service obligation to the national guard 
remaining at the beginning of each semester or academic term for 
which a grant is requested. 

SECTION 3. APPLICATION FOR GRANT.) 
responsibility of the individual member of the 
request the grant on an application provided by 
at the time of enrollment for each semester or 

It shall be the 
national guard to 

the adjutant general 
academic term for 
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which a grant is requested. The grants provided for in this Act 
shall be paid from such funds as may be appropriated for tuition 
payment purposes in accordance with chapter 37-07.1. 

SECTION 4. REGULATIONS.) 
amend, and rescind any national 
chapter 28-32, deemed necessary 
Act. 

Approved March 26, 1979 

The adjutant general may adopt, 
guard regulations, pursuant to 
to implement and administer this 
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CHAPTER 392 

SENATE BILL NO. 2225 
(Committee on Social Welfare and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Adjutant General) 

NATIONAL GUARD MEMBER BENEFITS 

947 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 37-11-01 and 37-11-02 and to 
repeal sections 37-11-04, 37-11-06 and 37-11-07 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to compensation for disability 
or death of members of the North Dakota national guard. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-11-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

37-11-01. MEMBERS OF MILITIA AND NATIONAL GUARD AND 
DEPENDENTS MAY BE GIVEN PENSION.) Every member of the militia or 
national guard who has been or who shall be wounded or disabled or 
the surviving dependents of such member in case of the member's 
death from such wound or disability while: 

1. In the service of this state in case of riot, tumult, 
breach of the peace, resistance to process, invasion, 
disaster relief, the protection of life or property, or 
insurrection, or imminent danger thereof; or 

2. Engaged in any lawfully ordered parade, drill, encampment, 
or inspection; or 

3. Acting pursuant to call in aid of the civil authorities,L 
or 

4. Otherwise ordered to state active duty by the governor, 

shall be taken care of and provided for at the expense of this state 
in the manner provided in this chapter. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-11-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

37-11-02. COMPENSATION FOR DISABILITY OR DEATH.) 
Applications for compensation for disability or death of any member 
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of _the militia or member of the national guard under conditions as 
specified in section 37-11-01 shall be made by such member or his 
surviving dependents to the workmen's compensation bureau. The 
workmen's compensation bureau shall process such application in the 
manner set forth in title 65 and shall make determinations of 
eligibility and disability in the same manner and upon the same 
basis as provided in such title. In the event the workmen's 
compensation bureau shall determine a member of the militia or 
national guard has been disabled under the provisions of section 
37-11-01 and title 65 or valid claims of surviving dependents of 
such member exist in accordance with section 37-11-01 and title 65, 
it shall ee~~~~y-~e-~ae-aa~H~aR~-~eRe~a~--~ae--~~e--aRa--ameHR~--e~ 
~e~eeR~a~e--e~--a~eas~~~~y--e~--~e--Rames-e~-aRy-a~~~evea-e~a~ms-e~ 
BH~v~v~R~-ae~eRaeR~s-~e~e~ae~-w~~fi-aRy-e~ae~-Reeessa~y--~R~e~ma~~eR~ 

~ae-aa~H~aR~-~eRe~a~-saa~~-~mmea~a~e~y-make-a-ae~e~m~Ra~~eR-e~ 
~ae-ameHR~-e~-sHefi-e~a~m-e~-e~a~ms-~aa~-w~~~-se-~ayas~e--aH~~R~--~ae 
eH~~eR~--s~eRR~Hm--~R--aeee~aaRee--w~~a--~ae--~~ev~s~eRs--e~-see~~eR 
3~-~~-94-aRa-eaa~~-a~~~y-~e-~ae-eme~~eRey-eemm~ss~eR-~e~-a-~~aR~--e~ 
~HRSB--~~em-~Re-eeR~~R~eRey-~HRS-~R-aR-affieHR~-BH~~~e~eR~-~e-~ay-SHSR 
e~a~m-e~-e~a~ms-aH~~R~-~ae-sa~aRee-e~-~ae--s~eRR~HMT---~~--saa~~--se 
eeRe~Hs~ve~y--~~esHmea--H~eR--~ae-~eee~~~-e~-sHefi-a~~~~ea~~eR-sy-~ae 
eme~~eRey-eemm~ss~eR-~fia~-aR-eme~~eRey-eH~s~s;-aRa--sHefi--eemm~ss~eR 
saa~~--~e~~w~~a--~~aR~-aRa-a~~ee~-~ae-~~aRs~e~-~e-~ae-e~ea~~-e~-~ae 
Ra~~eRa~-~a~a-~~em-~ae-eeR~~R~eRey-~HRa-aRy-ameHR~--e~a~--~e--~aa~ 
ee~~~~~ea--~R-~ae-a~~~~ea~~eR-sy-~ae-aa~H~aR~-~eRe~a~T--~ae-aa~H~aR~ 
~eRe~a~-saa~~-~mmea~a~e~y-~ae~ea~~e~-~ay-a~~-aeeHMH~a~ea-meReys--aHe 
H~eR-SHefi-e~a~m-e~-e~a~ms-aRa-~ae~ea~~e~-make-~aymeR~B-~R-aeee~aaRee 
w~~a-~ae-~~ev~s~eRs-e~-see~~eR-3~-i~-e4T 

~ae--aa~H~aR~-~eRe~a~-eaa~~-sHam~~-~e-~ae-~e~~s~a~~ve-assema~y 
a~-~~s-ReH~--sess~eR7--a~--~ae--same--~~me--as--e~ae~--~e~Hes~s--~er 
a~~re~r~a~~eRs--~er--~ae-Ra~~eRa~-~Hara-are-sHBffi~~~ea,-a-re~Hes~-~er 
eH~~~e~eR~-a~~~e~r~a~ea-~HRas-~e-make-a~~--~aymeR~s--aHe--H~eR--eHeR 
e~a~m--er-e±a~ms-aHr~R~-~ae-sHase~eR~-s~eRR~Hm-aRa-saa±±-ae-se-eaea 
s~eRR~Hm-~Rerea~~er-HR~~~-sHea-e~a~m-er-e±a~me-are-~~~~aa~eaT---~ae 
ameHR~--e~--aRy-e~a~ms-~a~a-sy-~ae-aa~H~aR~-~eRera±-~HrBHaR~-~e-~a~s 
eRa~~er-BRa±±-se-reSHeea-sy-aR-affieHR~-e~a±-~e-aRy-seRe~~~B--~ayas~e 
sy--~Re--~everRMeR~--e~--~ae--YR~~ea--S~a~es--~e--~Re--memae~-er-R~B 
SHrv~v~R~-ae~eRaeR~s-seeaHse-e~-a~s-a~sas~±~~y-er-aea~a--er--~ayas~e 
HRSer--~ae--~rev~s~eRs--e~-see~~eR-3~-~~-e~-~e-a-a~sas~ea-meffiBer ~ 
the claim pursuant to title 65. 

SECTION 3. REPEAL.) Sections 37-11-04, 37-11-06 and 37-11-07 
of the North Dakota Century Code are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 18, 1979 
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CHAPTER 393 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1363 
(Strinden) 

949 

VETERAN'S PREFERENCE IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 37-19.1-02 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the preference 
given to qualified veterans in public employment. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 2 of section 37-19.1-02 of 
the 1977 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

2. When a veteran shall apply for appointment or employment 
under subsection 1, the officer, board, or person whose 
duty it is to appoint or employ a person to fill the 
available position shall, except where the veteran has 
been qualified for the position applied for under a 
personnel system, investigate the qualifications of the 
veteran. If the veteran is found to ae possess the 
qualifications required for the position applied for, 
whether educational or by way of prior experience, and is 
physically and mentally able to perform the dut~es of the 
position applied for, the officer, board, or person shall 
appoint or employ R~ffi the veteran. 

Approved March 3, 1979 
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